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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V16-28 / Cashland Pawn / 530 Brockway Avenue 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Crystal Miller with City Neon, on behalf of Cashland Pawn, for variance relief 
from Article 1369 concerning signage at 530 Brockway Avenue.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 29, Parcels 289, 289.1, and 290; B-2, Service Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-2, Service Business District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to erect three (3) wall signs at 530 Brockway Avenue.  Addendum A 
of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

The following table provides an illustration clipped from the petitioner’s application 
documents along with the respective sign areas. 

Proposed Signs (not illustrated to scale) Proposed Area 

 

64.0 sq. ft. 
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32.0 sq. ft. 

 

64.00 sq. ft. 

Total Proposed Sign Area 160.00 sq. ft. 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides a maximum area standard of six tenths (.6) square foot for 
every one (1) foot of tenant building frontage in the B-2 Zoning District.  The tenant’s 
frontage is 146’-8”, allowing for 88 total square feet of wall signage.  As such, variance 
relief of 72 square feet is required for the proposed wall signs. 

Staff notes that by eliminating the two (2) lower portions of the signs proposed for the 
sides of the building, the extent of the variance would be reduced from 72 square feet to 
8 square feet. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, than the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 
Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report restates the Findings of Fact submitted by the petitioner.  No 
recommendation is submitted by Staff concerning whether or not the petitioner’s Findings 
of Fact should be amended.  As is customary with sign variance petitions, no 
recommendation is submitted by Staff concerning whether or not variance relief should be 
granted. 

 

Enclosures:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Clipped from Google Earth 

Clipped from Google Earth 
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Part of Tax Map 29 

Clipped from Google Earth 
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The following restates the Findings of Fact submitted by the petitioner. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The proposed sign will not impair adequate light or air to adjacent properties.  It will not 
increase the hazard from fire or other dangers to said property or adjacent properties.  It will 
not diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.  It will not create a nuisance.  
It will not result in an increase in public expenditures. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

The building is located in a narrow section of Brockway Avenue in which a sign on either side 
of the building as well as the store front could better help customers to find the location.  The 
former tenant of this building owned a business that was geared to a predominantly female 
interest.  Whereas, the new business is geared more to a male clientele.  Many men would 
not readily identify this building.  Advertising and signage becomes crucial to bringing in 
business.        

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

It will allow the business to reuse and repurpose an existing sign without a large investment 
in new signage or structural change to the property.     

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

It will help create revenue in the area without harming the public health, safety or welfare, or 
the rights of adjacent property owners.       

 
















